RD5582
PAINT SPRAY GUN		  EN
RD5582
21 3 4 5
6
7
108
11 12 13

ABN of Positec Australia Pty Ltd is 14 101 682 357
TECHNICAL DATA
Type Designation: RD5582( 5- designation of
machinery, representative of spray gun).
Voltage 220-240V~50Hz
Power consumption 500 W
Nozzle size 2.5mm
Max air volume flow 600ml/min
Max viscosity 60DIN-s
Air hose length 1.8m
Tank capacity 800 ml
Spraying pressure 0.1-0.2bar
Protection degree  /II
Weight 1.82kg
OPERATION INSTRUCTION
NOTE: Before using the tool, read the instruction
book carefully.
Intended Use
The spray gun is for spraying non-flammable and non-
hazardous paints and varnishes suitable. The tool could
not be used for spraying of flammable liquids. Do not
use the tool for the food, pharmacy or other purposes
that are not mentioned in the manual.
1.  COATING MATERIALS
Solvent-based and water-based paints, finishes, primers,
two-component paints, varnishes, automotive topcoats,
stains and wood preservatives.
2. UNSUITABLE COATING MATERIALS
Wall colors (dispersion), etc., alkali and acidic paints.
8
PAINT SPRAY GUN	 EN
3. PREPAREDNESS THE COATING MATERIAL
Measuring the viscosity using the viscosity cup. (See
Fig. A)
 1)	 Stir well coating material before the start of the
measurement.
2)	 Fill the viscosity cup with coating material (100 cm3).
3)	 Lift viscosity cup and measure the time in seconds,
until the coating material finish dripping.
4)	 These are called run-DIN-seconds (DIN-s)
COATING MATERIAL VISCOSITY DIN-S
Solvent-based paints 15-50
Primers 25-50
Pickling undiluted
2 Combination paints 20-50
Varnishes 15-40
Waterborne paints 20-40
Automotive topcoats 20-40
Wood protection
center l
undiluted
4. CONNECT THE AIR HOSE TO THE TOOL.
1) Insert the air hose end to the guide at side of device
firmly. (See Fig. B1)
 2) Insert another side of air hose to the connector of gun
side firmly. (See Fig. B2)
5. ACCESSBLE THE RISER
1) Unscrew the container of the spray gun.
2)  Assemble the riser correctly according to different
situation to reduce the liquid in the container as much
as possible.
Spraying with underlying objects
-  rotating riser forward. (SEE FIG. C1)
NOTE：Don’t tilt it at a large angle.
Spray job with overhead objects
-	 rotating riser backwards. (SEE FIG. C2)
NOTE：Don’t tilt it at a large angle.
3)Place one paper under the container. Pour the prepared
coating material into the container.
4) Screw the container back into the spray gun. And
tighten it.
6.  ON/OFF SWITCH (SEE FIG. D)
To start the tool, depress the protective cover over the